

No. 24-6072

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit**

ANDREW BRIDGE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
No. 5:22-cv-787-JD

**Brief of States of Utah and 22 Other States
As Amici Curae in Support of Oklahoma and
Affirmance**

SEAN D. REYES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF UTAH

JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN
Special Asst. Solicitor General

UTAH ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 366-0100
scottstjohn@agutah.gov
scott@stjohnlaw.com

September 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court has long-treated sex as an immutable characteristic that is based on biological differences.	3
II. The requirement for an unambiguous, clear statement of a Spending Clause condition prevents redefining “sex” in Title IX.	3
III. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection claim is subject only to rational basis review.....	8
A. Heightened review is tied to immutable characteristics.....	8
B. Plaintiffs actually present an underinclusiveness claim.	8
C. Plaintiffs fail to rebut the presumption that the legislature acted in good faith.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Alexander v. S.C. Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024).....	2, 14
<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U. S. 291 (2006).....	4, 6
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	6
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	4
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	3, 4
<i>Franciscan Alliance v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	3, 6
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Haw. 1986).....	10, 13
<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915)	15
<i>Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. v. New York Department of Economic Development</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 13
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Michael M. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	8
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	3, 6

Orion Ins. Grp. v. Wash. State Off. of Minority & Women’s Bus. Enters.,
No. 16-5582-RJB, 2017 WL 3387344 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 7, 2017) 12

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 4

Sissel v. HHS,
951 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013) 14, 15

United States v. Amador-Bonilla,
102 F. 4th 1110 (10th Cir. 2024) 14

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 3, 6, 9

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8)..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1686 5

20 U.S.C. § 1689(a)(6)..... 5

Utah Code § 63G-31-301 1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 5

45 Fed. Reg. 30,955 (May 9, 1980) 5

81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016) 7

Secondary Sources

LEWIS CARROLL, THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS 124 (1872)..... 2
